city, and state of each Opt-Out, no later than fourteen ( 14) Days before the Final Approval I !earing. 

X. ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, AND EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS 

59. Class Counsel shall request the Court to approve an award of Attorneys' Fees, 

Costs, and Expenses Award not to exceed four-hundred and ten thousand dollars ($410,000), 

inclusive of reasonable Litigation Costs, including mediation costs. Any Attorneys' Fees, Costs, 

and Expenses A ward approved by the Court shall be paid by the Settlement Administrator using 

funds provided by Defendant no later than seven (7) Days after the Effective Date.

[...]

You may hire your own lawyer at your own cost and expense if 
you want someone other than Class Counsel to represent you in this lawsuit. 

Class Counsel will file a motion asking the Court for a reasonable Attorneys' Fees, Costs, and 
Expenses Award not to exceed four-hundred and ten thousand dollars ($410,000), which includes 
reasonable litigation expenses. 

Class Counsel will also ask the Court to approve a Service Award of $3,000 to each Class 
Representative, for participating in this lawsuit and for their efforts in achieving the Settlement. The 
Court may award less than the amounts requested by Class Counsel.